RESOLUTION NO. 2024-233

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK
GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. MODIFYING THE PRODUCT LIST AND PAYMENT
SCHEDULE, EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2029, AND
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO EXECUTE FUTURE TASK ORDERS
FOR THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL PRODUCT QUANTITIES, AS NEEDED,
SUBJECT TO BUDGETARY LIMITS

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) utilizes in-car and body-
worn cameras to enhance safety, provide documentation, investigate crimes, and provide
transparency; and

WHEREAS, the EGPD also uses tasers as a non-lethal tool to safely apprehend
suspects while protecting the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) has contracted with Axon Enterprise, Inc.
since April 2022, for a technological solution that seamlessly integrates body-worn
cameras, in-car cameras, tasers, and the storage of their associated digital evidence; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified products/services in the current agreement with
Axon that are not needed and/or are needed in different quantities; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to add Axon’s video technology in the Department’s
interview rooms to provide reliability and integration with Axon’s video evidence storage; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuit of the formal bidding procedure is
not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure pursuant to EGMC
3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to:

1. Execute the third amendment to the agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc.
modifying the product list and payment schedule, and extending the term through
December 31, 2029; and

2. Authorizes the Chief of Police to execute future task orders for the purchase of
additional product quantities required to meet the needs of the City, provided that
such task orders do not result in an increase that exceeds budgeted amounts
approved by the City Council during the annual budget process.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the Clty of Elk Grove this 11t
day of December 2024 .

~BGBBIE SINGH "ALLEN. MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

7 CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-233

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) Ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held
on December 11, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Robles, Brewer, Spease, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgreny City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California



	ITEM 7.17 ATTACH 1 Reso approving third amendment to Axon Enterprises for PD Equipment
	2024-233



